income statement, in respect of the investment property in operation, would be as follows:

  2024

  Assets
Consolidated

profit/(loss) for
the business year

Increase of 25 basis points (43,158) (32,369)

Decrease of 25 basis points 47,655 35,741

In addition, the sensitivity analysis of a 10% change in the ERV (market rent of the asset on the
assessment date) would be as follows:

  2024

  Assets
Consolidated

profit/(loss) for
the business year

10% increase  114,644  85,983

10% decrease (112,381) (84,286)

Finally, the sensitivity analysis of a quarter point change in the IRR would be as follows:

  2024

  Assets
Consolidated

profit/(loss) for
the business year

Increase of 25 basis points (27,255) (20,441)

Decrease of 25 basis points 27,610  20,708

For Jezzine Uno, S.L.U.'s investment property, a sensitivity analysis of the main variables affecting its
assessment is provided below.

 Inmocemento Group

 31

The impact of a quarter of a percent change in the discount rate used to determine the present value
of both the agreement rents and their divestment value would be as follows:

  2024

  Assets
Consolidated

profit/(loss) for
the business year

Increase of 25 basis points (11,707) (8,780)

Decrease of 25 basis points 12,026 9,020

The impact of a change in the exit yield would be as follows:

  2024

  Assets
Consolidated

profit/(loss) for
the business year

Increase of 25 basis points (5,592) (4,194)

Decrease of 25 basis points 5,952 4,464

Finally, the sensitivity analysis of a 10% change in the ERV (market rent of the asset on the assessment
date) would be as follows:

  2024

  Assets
Consolidated

profit/(loss) for
the business year

10% increase  19,793  14,845

10% decrease (19,793) (14,845)

The movements in the various investment property items in 2024 and 2023 were as follows:

Balance as at 1.1.23 2,120,294

Additions 16,946
Derecognitions, disposals or reductions (24)
Change in fair value (49,037)
Change in scope, transfers and other movements (1)

Balance as at 31.12.23 2,088,178
Additions 6,626
Derecognitions, disposals or reductions   -
Change in fair value 4,709
Change in scope, transfers and other movements (9,951)

Balance as at 31.12.24 2,089,562

 Inmocemento Group

 32

During 2024, there were increases in the fair value of investment property for Jezzine 1, S.L.U. of